# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
In-Vironmental Integrity, Inc.	11/24/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AromaSys, Inc.
Street Address:	11490 Hudson Blvd.
Internal Address:	Suite 14
City:	Lake Elmo
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55042

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5196171
Patent Number:	5382410

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)977-8650

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6129778795

Email: ip@briggs.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel A. Rosenberg

Address Line 1: 80 South Eighth Street

Address Line 2: 2200 IDS Center

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 37554.1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel A. Rosenberg

Total Attachments: 3

source=PatentAssignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023565 FRAME: 0494 51961/1

501025063

source=PatentAssignment#page2.tif source=PatentAssignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023565 FRAME: 0495

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In-Vironmental Integrity, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Minnesota ("Assignor"), for good and valuable consideration paid by AromaSys, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Minnesota ("Assignee"), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby does convey, transfer and assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns, any and all of its entire right, title and interest in and to any and all of the patents and patent applications set forth in <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> (the "Patents"), including any equivalents, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitutions, continuations, divisions, or continuations-in-part thereof.

Assignee shall promptly prepare and deliver for recording any instrument necessary to perfect or record the transfer of any of the Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any other recording office where such recordings are properly made.

Upon the Assignee's request at any time and from time to time, the Assignor shall execute and deliver to the Assignee such additional instruments as the Assignee deems necessary to vest the Assignee with the sole ownership of exclusive worldwide rights in and to all such Intellectual Property Assets.

Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints Assignee the true and lawful attorney of such Assignor, with full power of substitution, in the name of Assignor or Assignee, but on behalf of and for the benefit of Assignee: (a) to demand and receive from time to time any and all of the Patents and to make endorsements and give receipts and releases for and in respect of the same and any part thereof; (b) to institute, prosecute, compromise and settle any and all actions or proceedings that Assignee may deem proper in order to collect, assert or enforce any claim, right or title of any kind in or to the Patents; (c) to defend or compromise any or all actions or proceedings in respect of any of the Patents; and (d) to do all such acts and things in relation to the matters set forth in the preceding clauses (a) through (c) as Assignee shall deem desirable. Assignor hereby acknowledges that the appointment hereby made and the powers hereby granted are coupled with an interest and are not and shall not be revocable by it in any manner or for any reason.

2434218v1

PATENT REEL: 023565 FRAME: 0496 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, intending to be legally bound, has caused this Assignment to be executed this NN, 24, 2009.

ASSIGNOR: In-Vironmental Integrity, Inc.

By

Its

STATE OF MN ) ss:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared E) lem Kinney, who acknowledged that he is the person who executed the foregoing Agreement and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act and deed.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this 24th day of Wember 2009.

Notary Public

KATIE M MARTIN
Notary Public
Minnesora
My Comm. Expires
Jon 31, 2011

2434218v1

PATENT

**REEL: 023565 FRAME: 0497** 

# Exhibit A

TITLE	PATENT NO.	COUNTRY
ELECTROSTATIC VAPOR/AEROSOL/AIR ION GENERATOR	69232096.2	Germany
ELECTROSTATIC VAPOR/AEROSOL/AIR ION GENERATOR	92 910 571.6	Spain
ELECTROSTATIC VAPOR/AEROSOL/AIR ION GENERATOR	EP 0574547	France
ELECTROSTATIC VAPOR/AEROSOL/AIR ION GENERATOR	EP 0574547	United Kingdom
ELECTROSTATIC VAPOR/AEROSOL/AIR ION GENERATOR	EP 0574547	Italy
ELECTROSTATIC VAPOR/AEROSOL/AIR ION GENERATOR	EP 0574547	Netherlands
ELECTROSTATIC VAPOR/AEROSOL/AIR ION GENERATOR	5,196,171	US
ELECTROSTATIC VAPOR/AEROSOL/AIR ION GENERATOR	PCT/US1992 /01812	
ELECTROSTATIC VAPOR/AEROSOL/AIR ION GENERATOR	5,382,410	us
ELECTROSTATIC VAPOR/AEROSOL/AIR ION GENERATOR	EP 0574547	European Patent Office
ELECTROSTATIC VAPOR/AEROSOL/AIR ION GENERATOR	664,699	Australia
ELECTROSTATIC VAPOR/AEROSOL/AIR ION GENERATOR	2,105,996	Canada
ELECTROSTATIC VAPOR/AEROSOL/AIR ION GENERATOR	3535153	Japan
ELECTROSTATIC VAPOR/AEROSOL/AIR ION GENERATOR	EP 0574547	Belgium

2434218v1

PATENT REEL: 023565 FRAME: 0498